

No. 16-405

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

KELLI TYRRELL, as Special Administrator for the
Estate of Brent T. Tyrrell; and ROBERT M. NELSON,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Montana**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AND
ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CORY L. ANDREWS
Counsel of Record
MARK S. CHENOWETH
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

March 6, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT 8

I. FELA DOES NOT SUPPLANT BEDROCK
DUE-PROCESS LIMITATIONS ON STATE
COURTS’ EXERCISE OF PERSONAL
JURISDICTION 8

II. FELA DOES NOT EXPAND THE PERSONAL
JURISDICTION OF MONTANA STATE
COURTS, NOR COULD IT..... 12

A. FELA Does Not Purport to Alter
or Expand the Personal
Jurisdiction of State Courts 12

B. FELA Cannot Be Construed as
Extending the Reach of State
Courts’ Personal Jurisdiction..... 16

III. THE MONTANA SUPREME COURT’S
DECISION DEPRIVES CORPORATE
DEFENDANTS OF THE VERY PREDICT-
ABILITY THAT *DAIMLER* PROVIDED THEM..... 20

IV. THE MONTANA SUPREME COURT'S DECISION FURTHER INCENTIVIZES IMPROPER FORUM SHOPPING	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Atl. Marine Constr. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court for the W. Dist. of Tex.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 568 (2013)	14
<i>Barrett v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 361 Or. 115 (2017)	6, 13
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 377 P.3d 874 (Cal. 2016)	1
<i>Brown v. Gerdes</i> , 321 U.S. 178 (1944)	18
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	21, 22
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Douglas v. N.Y., N.H. & H.R. Co.</i> , 279 U.S. 377 (1929)	16
<i>Figueroa v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 361 Or. 142 (Or. 2017)	1, 23
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	1
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	15

	Page(s)
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947)	25
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	24
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	19
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009)	15
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	21
<i>In re CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	8
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	8, 14, 19, 20
<i>Leroy v. Great W. United Corp.</i> , 443 U.S. 173 (1979)	13, 14
<i>Lisak v. Mercantile Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 834 F.2d 668 (7th Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Marrese v. Am. Acad. of Orthopaedic Surgeons</i> , 470 U.S. 373 (1985)	11

	Page(s)
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	11
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	17
<i>Second Employers' Liability Cases</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912)	16
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	8, 9
<i>State ex rel. Norfolk Southern Ry. Co. v. Dolan</i> , No. SC95514 (Mo. Feb. 28, 2017)	6, 13
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990)	15
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	17
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014)	22
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	11, 19
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	10
 STATUTES	
45 U.S.C. §§ 51-60	3

	Page(s)
45 U.S.C. § 56	4, 6, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
MISCELLANEOUS	
Eric L. Alexander, <i>Plaintiffs Cannot Skirt Daimler AG v. Bauman with “Pendent Jurisdiction” Theory</i> , WLF Legal Opinion Letter (Apr. 1, 2016).....	1
James M. Beck, <i>Keeping the Jurisdictional Toothpaste in the Tube: “General Jurisdiction by Consent” after Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , WLF Working Paper (Nov. 2015)	1, 2
Robert C. Casad, <i>Personal Jurisdiction in Federal Question Cases</i> , 70 Tex. L. Rev. 1589 (1992).....	18
Kevin M. Clermont & Theodore Eisenberg, <i>Exorcising the Evil of Forum-Shopping</i> , 80 Cornell L. Rev. 1507 (1995)	24
Allan Erbsen, <i>Reorienting Personal Jurisdiction Doctrine Around Horizontal Federalism Rather Than Liberty After Walden v. Fiore</i> , 19 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 769 (2015).....	13
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 39 (James Madison).....	17
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 45 (James Madison).....	17
Jeanne C. Fromer, <i>Patentography</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1444 (2010)	25

	Page(s)
James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (1826)	15
Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>In Search of the Most Adequate Forum: State Court Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 2 Stan. J. Complex Litig. 1 (2014)	17
Mark Moller, <i>Contra Plaintiffs' Bar, Registering to Do Business Does Not Create General Jurisdiction</i> , WLF Legal Opinion Letter (June 10, 2016)	1
Kimberly A. Moore, <i>Forum Shopping in Patent Cases: Does Geographic Choice Affect Innovation?</i> , 79 N.C.L. Rev. 889 (2001).....	24
Austen L. Parrish, <i>Sovereignty, Not Due Process: Personal Jurisdiction Over Nonresident Alien Defendants</i> , 41 Wake Forest L. Rev. 1 (2006)	18
Joan Steinman, <i>Reverse Removal</i> , 78 Iowa L. Rev. 1029 (1993).....	19
